BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 291

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, strike beginning with "MEANS" in line 9 down through "HAZARD"" in line 11; in line 11, strike "29 C.F.R. 1910.1200(C)" and substitute "42 U.S.C. § 11021(E)"; in lines 12 and 18, strike "(H)" and "(J)", respectively, and substitute "(G)" and "(H)", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 14 through 17, inclusive; and strike beginning with "HAS" in line 18 down through "TITLE" in line 19 and substitute "MEANS AN OWNER OR OPERATOR OF A FACILITY THAT IS REQUIRED TO REPORT UNDER THE FEDERAL ACT".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 19, after "CONDUCTING" insert ":

<u>1.</u>";

in the same line, after "RESPONSE" insert "ACTIVITIES;

2. SHELTER IN PLACE";

in line 20, strike the first comma and substitute ";

<u>3.</u>";

in the same line, after "EXERCISES" insert a semicolon; in line 21, before "EMERGENCY" insert:

"4.";

and in line 28, after "PARTICIPATION" insert "BY EMERGENCY RESPONSE PERSONNEL".

HB0291/580717/1 ENV Amendments to HB 291 Page 2 of 2

On pages 3 and 4, strike beginning with the colon in line 34 on page 3 down through "(I)" in line 1 on page 4.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 2, strike "THIS"; in line 3, after "SECTION" insert "7-602 OF THIS SUBTITLE"; strike beginning with "; AND" in line 3 down through "FEE" in line 8; in line 9, strike "(G)" and substitute "(F)"; in lines 9, 17, 23, and 35, strike "(E)", "(F)", "(G)", and "(H)", respectively, and substitute "(D)", "(E)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively; strike beginning with the colon in line 18 down through "YEAR" in line 22 and substitute "\$1,000 IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR FOR A RESPONSIBLE PERSON WHO OWNS OR OPERATES ONE OR MORE FACILITIES IN MARYLAND"; in line 29, strike "; AND"; in line 30, strike "DISTRIBUTORS" and substitute "RETAIL FACILITIES"; and in line 31, after "FUEL" insert "; AND

(V) ENTITIES THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM REPORTING UNDER THE FEDERAL ACT".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 5, inclusive; in line 6, strike "AT THE END OF EACH FISCAL YEAR,"; in the same line, strike "MAY" and substitute "SHALL"; in the same line, after "USE" insert "50% OF THE"; in line 7, strike "FUNDING ASSISTANCE" and substitute "GRANTS"; in the same line, strike "A"; in line 8, strike "COMMITTEE" and substitute "COMMITTEES"; in lines 6, 9, 18, 23, and 30, strike "(J)", "(K)", "(L)", "(M)", and "(N)", respectively, and substitute "(H)", "(I)", "(K)", and "(L)", respectively; in lines 10, 14, 19, and 26, in each instance, strike "(J)" and substitute "(H)"; in line 33, strike "(K)" and substitute "(I)"; and in line 37, strike "OF" and substitute "AFTER".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, in line 3, strike "§§ 7-256 THROUGH 7-268" and substitute "§§ 7-266(A) AND 7-268"; and strike in their entirety lines 11 through 21, inclusive.